Public Document Pack

LONDON
North Plann] ng To Councillors on the Committee
Committee Eddie Lavery (Chairman)
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman)
Date: THURSDAY, 5 MARCH 2015 Peter Cur]ing (Labour Lead)
Time: 6.00 PM Jem Duducu
Duncan Flynn
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - Raymond Graham
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH Carol Melvin
STREET, UXBRIDGE UBS8
1UW John Morse
John Oswell
Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend
this meeting
This agenda and associated
reports can be made available
in other |anguageS, in brai"e’ ;(l;:);lShEd: Wednesday, 25 February

large print or on audio tape on ¢, iact: Ainsley Gilbert
request. Please contact us for  Tel: 01895 250692

further information. Fax: 01895 277373
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=116&MId=2003&Ver=4

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Travel and parking

Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at the Civic
Centre. Uxbridge underground station, with the
Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a short walk away.
Limited parking is available at the Civic Centre. For
details on availability and how to book a parking space,
please contact Democratic Services

Please enter from the Council’'s main reception where
you will be directed to the Committee Room.

Accessibility
An Induction Loop System is available for use in the
various meeting rooms. Please contact us for further

information.

Reporting and filming of meetings

Favilicns ™
Shopping

azinTEny

Residents and the media are welcomed to report the proceedings of the public parts of this meeting.
Any individual or organisation wishing to film proceedings will be permitted, subject to 48 hours
advance notice and compliance with the Council’s protocol on such matters. The Officer Cont
[...]
e Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

Chairman's Announcements

1 Apologies for Absence
2  Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

3  To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 21 January 1-14
2015 and 10 February 2015

4  Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

5  To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the
Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Applications with a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page

6 | Bishop Ramsey C of E | Eastcote & | Installation of 6 floodlight columns 156-32

School, Hume Way, East (12m high) located evenly around
Ruislip Ruislip the external perimeter of the Multi 86 - 91
19731/APP/2015/47 Use Games Area.

Recommendation: Refusal

7 | Rear of 103 Field End | Eastcote & | Three storey, 2-bed detached 33 -48
Road, Eastcote East dwelling with associated parking
70463/APP/2014/4205 | Ruislip and amenity space 92 - 107

Recommendation: Refusal




Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
8 | 151 Woodlands Cavendish | Conversion of two storey dwelling 49 - 66

Avenue, Ruislip into 3 x 2-bed self contained flats

41208/APP/2014/4035 with associated parking and 108 -

amenity space involving two storey 119
side extension and first floor rear
extension, conversion of roofspace
to habitable use to include a rear
dormer, 1 front rooflight and
conversion of roof from hip to
gable end and installation of 2 x
vehicular crossovers to front

Recommendation: Refusal

9 | Land opposite Northwood | Removal of existing 17.5 metre 67 -76
Northwood Hills Hills telecoms pole and installation of a
United Reform new 17.5 metre pole with longer 120 -
Church, Joel Street, shrouded section in a position 12 131
Northwood metres north of the existing.
61384/APP/2015/196

Recommendation: Approval

PART Il - Members Only

The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

10 Enforcement Report 77 - 84

PART | - Plans for North Planning Committee
Plans Pack 85-132




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

il

*

Minutes

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

21 January 2015 H~ILL

Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

INGDON

LONDON

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Jem Duducu, Duncan Flynn, Raymond Graham,
Carol Melvin, John Oswell, Janet Duncan and John Morse

Also Present:
Councillor Michael White (Item 5)

LBH Officers Present:

Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager, Syed Shah, Highway Engineer,
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.

119. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Peter Curling, Clir Jas Dhot and ClIr
John Morgan with Clir John Oswell and Clir Janet Duncan substituting.

120. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda ltem 2)

None.

121. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Iltem
3)

None.

122. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda ltem 4)

It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked
Part 2 would be heard in private.

123. | RIO 57-59A EXMOUTH ROAD, FRONTING SHALDON DRIVE, RUISLIP
16124/APP/2014/2943 (Agenda ltem )

Two storey, 2-bed, detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity
space, installation of vehicular crossover and cycle store.

Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had
been circulated.

The application sought planning permission to erect a detached dwelling on land to the

Page 1




rear of Nos. 57, 59 and 59a Exmouth Road, with a frontage onto Shaldon Drive, with
associated parking and amenity space.

Members noted that the proposals would accord with the terms and objectives of the
identified policies and the impact on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers was also
considered acceptable.

The Inspectors comments on a recent appeal scheme for a similar development in
respect of highways and parking matters was noted by Members. In the absence of
strong highways grounds for resisting a new dwelling in this location, given the minimal
additional impact on the capacity for on-street parking in the locality, a highways
reason for refusal was not therefore considered sustainable.

An appeal against non-determination of this application had now been lodged and
therefore it was recommended that Members resolve that planning permission for the
proposed development would have been granted if the Council were in a position to
determine the application.

In accordance with the Council's constitution a representative of the petitioners
objecting the proposals addressed the meeting.

The petitioner objecting to the proposals made the following points:

The officers' final report contained a number of inaccuracies.

Petitioners' were concerned with statements made.

The pavement was not used for p
[...]
(Agenda Item 11)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

130.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 12)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

Page 6




The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.10 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Gill Oswell on Democratic Services Officer 01895 250693.

Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the
Pubilic.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Minutes wg&v

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

- RORWARS

10 February 2015 <fI’ILINDON

LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling
(Labour Lead), Jem Duducu, Raymond Graham, Carol Melvin, lan Edwards,

John Morse and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present:

Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager, Syed Shah, Highway Engineer,
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager, Nicole Cameron, Legal Advisor
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer.

131.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Duncan Flynn with Clir lan Edwards
substituting.

132.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

133.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 9
DECEMBER 2014 AND 6 JANUARY 2015 (Agenda Iltem 3)

The minutes of the meetings held on 9 December 2014 and 6 January 2015 were
agreed as a correct record.

134.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

135.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked
Part 2 would be heard in private.

136.

LAND FORMING PART OF 147 CORNWALL ROAD, RUISLIP -
70023/APP/2014/3697 (Agenda Item 6)

Two storey, 3-bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace to include
associated parking, amenity space, bin and cycle store.

Page 9




Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum sheet that had
been circulated.

The application related to an area of land t
[...]
oses of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

142.

ENFORCEMENT REPORT (Agenda Item 12)

1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was
agreed.

Page 13




2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.

This item is included in Part Il as it contains information which a) is likely to reveal the
identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that the authority
proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue of which
requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the public interest in
withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt
information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.15 pm, closed at 7.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on Democratic Services Officer 01895
277488. Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and
Members of the Public.

Page 14




Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address BISH
[...]
 building
relate unsatisfactorily to the parade to which it would be attached. The introduction of a
three storey residential building would thus appear out of keeping due to its form and
position. It is therefore not in scale with the prevailing single storey character of the area. It
is therefore represents an intrusive visual element that would fail to harmonise with the
layout and appearance of the existing street scene, and thus contrary to Hillingdon Local
Plan Policies BE13, BE19 and BE22 and HDAS in this regard.

2 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development by reason of its lack of separation distance from nearby
residential properties, would be detrimental to the residential amenity of the occupiers of
the proposed development by reason of overdomination and and loss of outlook. The
proposal is therefore contrary to Policies BE19, BE20 and BE21 of the Hillingdon Local
Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the Council's adopted
Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Layouts.

3 NONZ2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposal due to the lack of outlook afforded to the proposed bedroom would result in
an oppressive environment to that bedroom. As such the proposal would fail to provide a
satisfactory residential environment for future occupiers, contrary to advice contained
within the Council's Supplementary Planning Document HDAS Residential Extensions,
and to Policy 3.5 of the London Plan (July 2011).

4 NONZ2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposal would fail to meet the relevant Lifetime Home Standards to the detriment of
the amenities of future residents, contrary to Policies 3.8 and 7.2 of the London Plan
(2011) and the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Accessible
Hillingdon.

5 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed development would, by virtue of its failure to provide an adequate amount of
private usable external amenity space for the occupiers of the proposed property, result in
an over-development of the site detrimental to the residential amenity of future occupiers.
The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies BE19 and BE23 of the Hillingdon Local Plan:
Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and the adopted Supplementary
Planning Document HDAS: Residential Layouts.

6 NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposal has failed to demonstrate the existing servicing and car parking required for
the commercial use and flat at 103 Field End Road would be retained, potentially leading
to unacceptable movements on the public highway and resulting in an increase in on-
street car parking in an area where parking demand already exceeds supply, thereby
leading to conditions which would be prejudicial to the operation of the highway network
and pedestrian/highway safety. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies AM7 and
AM14 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November 2012) and

North Planning Committee - 5th March 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 34



the Council's adopted Supplementary Planning Document HDAS: Residential Layouts.
INFORMATIVES

1 159 Councils Local Plan : Part 1 - Strategic Policies

On this decision notice policies from the Councils Local Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies
appear first, then relevant saved policies (referred to as policies from the Hillingdon Unitary
Development Plan - Saved Policies September 2007), then London Plan Policies. On the
8th November 2012 Hillingdon's Full Council agreed the adoption of the Councils Local
Plan: Part 1 - Strategic Policies. Appendix 5 of this explains which saved policies from the
old Unitary Development (which was subject to a direction from Secretary of State in
September 2007 agreeing that the policies were 'saved') still apply for development control
decisions.

2 152 Compulsory Informative (1)

The decision to REFUSE planning permission has been taken having regard to all relevant
planning legislation, reg
[...]
enda Iltem 8

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address 151 WOODLANDS AVENUE RUISLIP

Development: Conversion of two storey dwelling into 3 x 2-bed self contained flats with
associated parking and amenity space involving two storey side extension anc
first floor rear extension, conversion of roofspace to habitable use to include a
rear dormer, 1 front rooflight and conversion of roof from hip to gable end and
installation of 2 x vehicular crossovers to front

LBH Ref Nos: 41208/APP/2014/4035

Drawing Nos: WA/2014/04 Rev 4
WA/2014/10 Rev 1
Design and Access Statemen
Additional Planning Infomatiol
WA/2014/01
WA/2014/02 Rev 1
WA/2014/0¢
WA/2014/0€
WA/2014/07
WA/2014/0€
WA/2014/0¢
WA/2014/03 Rev 1

Date Plans Received: 13/11/2014 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 14/11/2014
1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for the conversion of the existing semi-detached three
bedroom two storey dwelling to create 3 x two-bedroom self contained flats involving two
storey side and first floor rear extensions with the roofspace converted to habitable use by
alteration of the existing hipped and cat slide roof to a gable end and insertion of a rear
dormer window and front rooflight.

The impacts of the proposal in terms of the street scene and character of the surrounding
area, the residential amenities of adjoining neighbour and future occupants' and parking
etc. have been assessed. The proposals have been found inadequate in a number of ways
for the following reasons:

Extensions/roof additions

- two storey side extension has not been set back from the front wall, set in from the
boundary or set down below the existing ridge line;

- hipped roof to gable end conversion would unbalance the semi-detached pair;

- rear dormer window has not been kept below the ridge line or sufficiently from the sides of
the existing roof;

- first floor rear extension is full width;

- crown roof created would not match the existing roof form; and

- single st
[...]
hat is entirely given
over to a hardstanding accessed via a single width vehicle crossover. The application
property benefits from a 25 metre deep rear garden.

The application forms part of the Developed Area, as identified in the Policies of the
Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposal is for the conversion of two storey dwelling into three 2-bedroom self
contained flats with associated parking and amenity space involving:

1. Erection of a two storey side extension, measuring 1.05 metres in width aligning with the
main front wall and infilling along the length of the flank wall to the return section on the
existing rear extension;

2. Erection of a first floor rear extension, measuring 3.35 metres in depth across the full
width, reduced to 2.1m and stepped in by 1.3m adjacent to the boundary with No. 149
Woodlands Avenue

3. Conversion of the existing roofspace to habitable use (to include alteration from a hip roof
to a gable end; insertion of a rear dormer window, 10 metres wide and set in by 0.5m from
the sides; and insertion of a front rooflight); plus

North Planning Committee - 5th March 2015
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 52



4. Installation of 2no. vehicular crossovers.

The flats would be created within the extended two storey house thus with significant
external changes to the roof and the fenestration on the rear elevation.

Flat A (ground floor) would comprise of a kitchen, living/dining room, two rear bedrooms and
a bathroom with a gross internal floor area of 66.5 square metres (approx.) occupying most
of the ground floor including the rear extension. The flat would be entered through a new
front door beside the existing one and would utilise the existing window openings.

Flat B (ground/first floors) would comprise of a kitchen and living room/dining room (on
g/floor), front and rear bedrooms and a bathroom (f/floor) with a gross internal floor area of
63.5 sq.m. (approx.) occupying the front part of the g
[...]
88 (the Act). 1 1 250
Unless the Act provides a relevant 41208/APP/2014/4035 "
exception to copyright.

Planning Committee Date

© Crown copyright and database

rights 2015 Ordnance Survey North Page 66 March 2015 ‘tl ILLINGDON

100019283

LONDON




Agenda ltem 9

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address LAND OPPOSITE NORTHWOOD HILLS UNITED REFORM CHURCH JOEL
STREET NORTHWOOD

Development: Removal of existing 17.5 metre telecoms pole and installation of a new 17.5
metre pole with longer shrouded section in a position 12 metres north of the
existing

LBH Ref Nos: 61384/APP/2015/196

Drawing Nos: 201 Issue A
300 Issue A
200 Issue A
301 Issue A
400 Issue A
500 Issue A
501 Issue A
502 IssueA
503 Issue A
CTIL 145226 Letter
Supplementary Information
100 Issue A
Design and Access Statement

Date Plans Received: 19/01/2015 Date(s) of Amendment(s):
Date Application Valid: 20/01/2015
1. SUMMARY

This application has been submitted on behalf of Telefonica and Vodafone for a proposed
replacement 17.5m high monopole design mobile phone mast, 12 metres to the north of
the existing mast and a replacement ancillary equipment cabinet, which would
accommodate antennas for both operators.

The proposed installation is required in order to provide improved signal quality and 4G
coverage to the surrounding area. The applicant has considered the desired coverage
area and concluded that there are no other more suitable locations available. In support of
the application justification for their site selection has been provided.

Whilst, the proposed installation would be clearly visible within the street scene and the
adjoining Green Belt it is for a replacement mast and it is not considered that the
replacement at the same height, 12 metres to the north of its existing location or the
replacement cabinet set against the hedge to the rear of the footway would justify a
reason for refusal on visual amenity grounds.

It is recommended that the details of siting and des
[...]
IGH MONOPOLE MOBILE
PHONE MAST, OPPOSITE 144 JOEL STREET, WITH A 12.5 METRE HIGH IMITATION
TELEGRAPH POLE MOBILE PHONE MAST OPPOSITE NORTHWOOD HILLS UNITED
REFORMED CHURCH (CONSULTATION UNDER SCHEDULE 2, PART 24 OF THE TOWN Al
COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 1995)(AS
AMENDED)

Decision: 23-12-2005 Withdrawn

61384/APP/2005/3544 Land Opposite Northwood Hills United Reform Church Joel Street Noi

INSTALLATION OF A 12.5 METRE MONOPOLE MOBILE PHONE MAST (CONSULTATION
UNDER SCHEDULE 2, PART 24 OF THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING (GENERAL
PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT) ORDER 1995)(AS AMENDED)

Decision: 07-02-2006 Refused

Comment on Relevant Planning History

58424/APP/2003/1230 Installation of a 12.5m high telecommunications mast with
equipment cabinet (Consultation under schedule 2, Part 24 of the Town and Country
Planning (General Permitted Development (Amendment) (England) Order 2001) - Prior
approval required APPROVED 03/07/2003

58424/APP/2005/1894 Replacement of an existing 12.5m high telecommunications mast
with 15m high monopole mobile phone mast equipment cabinet. APPROVED on Appeal
07/04/2006

The 2005 application (58424/APP/2005/1894) was refused by Hillingdon on grounds the
proposed development by reason of its siting and design would result in an incongruous
and visually obtrusive form of development which would be out of keeping with the visual
character of the adjoining street scene and surrounding area and detrimental to the
residential amenities of surrounding properties. The proposal is therefore contrary to
Policies Pt1.11, BE13, BE37 OLS5 and OE1 of the Hillingdon Development Plan. It would
also be directly visible from the adjoining Green Belt and would injure the visual amenities
of the Green Belt.

The Decision was overturned on Appeal under Part 24 of Schedule 2 of the Town and
Country (general Permitted Development) Order 1995. The inspector noted some
residents expressed strong opinion about the appearance of the existing mast. Havi
[...]
SV - UoljeAs|3 1seq

pasodold Sy - UOIIBAS|T YUON

o s g 0 ko g 0 L
g k] o v Ao g jou g g

Page 114



A3

133HS DD L 3IS

GO/7LOZ/VM eV

ON 2Ma 3002 39%0 3zZIs

Bunsix3 sy - (Vv - ) uonoss

3L

Aoueynsuo) YN ubisa(l

¥10¢ 4890100

X06 vVYH

Xes8|ppIN

8]00)se3

9NUBAY SPUBIPOOAA LG L

Bunsix3 sy - (V - v) uonoes

BEET

Page 115



A3

133HS OD L 3IS

L0/7L0Z/VM eV

ON 2Ma 3002 39%0 3zZIs

pasodold sy - (V - ) uonoas

3L

Aoueynsuo) YN ubisa(l

¥10¢ 4890100

X06 vVH

Xes8|ppIN

8]00)se3

9NUBAY SPUBIPOOAA LG L

pasodold sV - (VY - ) uonoag

BEET

Page 116



A3

133HS DD L 3IS

90/¥71L0Z/VM eV

ON 2Ma 3002 39%0 3zZIs

Bunsix3 sy - (g - g) uonoss

3L

Aoueynsuo) YN ubisa(l

¥10¢ 4890100

X06 vVYH

Xes8|ppIN

8]00)se3

9NUBAY SPUBIPOOAA LG L

Buisix3 sy - (g - g) uoiodes

BEET

Page 117



A3

133HS OD L 3IS

80/71L0Z/VM eV

ON 2Ma 3002 39%0 3zZIs

pasodold sy - (g - g) uonoas

3L

Aoueynsuo) YN ubisa(l

¥10¢ 4890100

X06 vVH

Xes8|ppIN

8]00)se3

9NUBAY SPUBIPOOAA LG L

pasodold sy - (g - g) uonoag

BEET

Page 118



Notes Site Address LONDON BOROUGH

[ ]site boundary OF HILLINGDON
151 Woodlands Avenue

For identification purposes only. o RESidE!'ltS SerV_iCES

Ruislip Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the

Copyright, Designs and Patents Planning Application Ref: Scale

Onlese the st orovides a relevant 41208/APP/2014/4035 1:1,250

exception to copyright.

Planning Committee Date
© Crown copyright and database

rights 2015 Ordnance Survey NOI’th Page 1 19 MarCh 201 5 HH L L E G D O N

100019283
LONDON




Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address LAND OPPOSITE NORTHWOOQOD HILLS UNITED REFORM CHURCH JOEL
STREET NORTHWOOD

Development: Removal of existing 17.5 metre telecoms pole and installation of a new 17.5
metre pole with longer shrouded section in a position 12 metres north of the

[...]
 adAL _

L 1 N ]

il K70

et b bttt

£ = # -+

(44

{wg 1) BUUBILY
1Zn /609 / 60N / 801

FULEDCA 799 SAR] ELIANE DUE WL - SASDGU0D )

60N9 n

Windg jaaijg BlE|g yoelS [eng yu

(w5 'T) euualuy

/ \ J

€IV

1Zn/eono

ON UOPUOT SOADZEHISNT

pannbas

se saidojoulpag papiacad
auogepop o uoisiaoad 1oy
paunbal euusjue puoiasg

Page 130




Builder's Yard

For identification purposes only.

This copy has been made by or with
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the
Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant
exception to copyright.

© Crown copyright and database
rights 2015 Ordnance Survey
100019283

Site Address
Land opposite Northwood Hills

United Reform Church
Joel Street

LONDON BOROUGH
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Northwood Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
Planning Application Ref: Scale
61384/APP/2015/196 1:800
Planning Committee Date
North Page 131| March 2015 111 INC E




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 132



	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 21 January 2015 and 10 February 2015
	Minutes of 10 February 2015

	6 Bishop Ramsey C of E School, Hume Way, Ruislip 19731/APP/2015/47
	7 Rear of 103 Field End Road, Eastcote 70463/APP/2014/4205
	8 151 Woodlands Avenue, Ruislip 41208/APP/2014/4035
	9 Land opposite Northwood Hills United Reform Church, Joel Street, Northwood 61384/APP/2015/196
	10 Enforcement Report
	11 Plans Pack



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 

 

 

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
5 March 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Jem Duducu, Raymond Graham, 
Carol Melvin, John Morse, John Oswell, Janet Duncan (Reserve) (In place of Peter 
Curling), Ian Edwards (Reserve) (In place of Eddie Lavery) and David Yarrow 
(Reserve) (In place of Duncan Flynn)  
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Matthew Duigan, Planning Service Manager 
Adrien Waite Major Applications Manager 
Johanna Hart, Planning Officer 
Syed Shah, Highways Officer 
Nicole Cameron, Legal Services 
Ainsley Gilbert, Democratic Services Officer 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services Officer 
 

143. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Peter Curling, Eddie 
Lavery, and Duncan Flynn. Councillors Janet Duncan, Ian Edwards, and David Yarrow 
were substituting. Councillor Jem Duducu sent apologies for lateness.  
 

144. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

145. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

146. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that items marked Part 1 would be heard in public and those marked 
Part 2 would be heard in private.  
 

147. BISHOP RAMSEY C OF E SCHOOL, HUME WAY, RUISLIP 19731/APP/2015/47  
(Agenda Item 6) 
 

 This application had been withdrawn by the applicant, and so was not discussed. 
 
 



  

148. REAR OF 103 FIELD END ROAD, EASTCOTE 70463/APP/2014/4205  (Agenda Item 
7) 
 

 Officers introduced the report and outlined the details of the application, which sought 
to erect a three storey, 2-bed detached dwelling with associated parking and amenity 
space to the rear of a parade of shops.  Officers explained that the building would be 
out of keeping with, and detrimental to, the surrounding area. The proposal would have 
insufficient separation from neighbouring properties, and would have insufficient 
amenity space. Outlook from a bedroom would also be inadequate. 
 
Jackie Redrup, Eastcote Residents Association and representative of the petitioner, 
explained that residents were very concerned about the proposal. She felt that the 
officer's report was very thorough, and supported the recommendation that the 
application be refused.  
 
No representative of the applicant was present at the meeting.  
 
Members felt that the application was contrary to many policies, and that it was totally 
inappropriate for the site. They noted also that existing residents at 103a would also 
suffer from the lack of separation distance from the proposed building. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the application be refused for the reasons and with the informatives set out 
in the officers' report, as amended below.  
 
Amended Refusal Reason 2: 'The proposed development by reason of its lack of 
separation distance from nearby presidential properties would be detrimental to 
the residential amenity of the neighbouring occupiers by reason of 
overdomination and loss of outlook. The proposal is therefore contrary to 
Policies BE19, BE20 and BE21 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved 
UDP Policies (November 2012) and the Council's adopted Supplementary 
Planning Document HDAS: Residential Layouts.' 
 
Additional informative - You are advised that had this application not been 
refused for other reasons it would have been considered appropriate and 
necessary to impose conditions relating to the windows and terrace screen to 
ensure that these were of an appropriate design to protect the privacy of the 
nearest residential occupiers. 
 

149. 151 WOODLANDS AVENUE, RUISLIP 41208/APP/2014/4035  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

 Officers introduced the report, and referred members to the addendum sheet that had 
been circulated. The application was for the conversion of a two storey house into three 
self contained flats with associated parking and amenity space. The proposal involved 
a two storey side extension and first floor rear extension, the conversion of roofspace 
to habitable use, including a rear dormer, a front rooflight and the conversion of the roof 
from hip to gable end. The proposal also included the installation of two vehicular 
crossovers.  
 
Officers explained that refusal was recommended as the proposed alterations failed to 
harmonise with the existing building, and the wider area. Neighbours would suffer 
unacceptably from the loss of light, whilst future occupiers would suffer from 
inadequate living conditions. The proposed parking area failed to include sufficient soft 
landscaping.  



  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the officers' report. 
 

150. LAND OPPOSITE NORTHWOOD HILLS UNITED REFORM CHURCH, JOEL 
STREET, NORTHWOOD 61384/APP/2015/196  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

 Councillor Jem Duducu joined the meeting at this point.  
 
Officers summarised the report, explaining that the proposal was for the removal of an 
existing 17.5 metre telecoms pole and installation of a new 17.5 metre pole with longer 
shrouded section in a position 12 metres north of the current pole location. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be approved, subject to the conditions set out in the 
officers' report. 
 

151. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the enforcement action set out in the report be authorised. 
 

152. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 21 
JANUARY 2015 AND 10 FEBRUARY 2015  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 21 January 2015 and 10 February 2015 were 
agreed to be accurate.  
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.35 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Ainsley Gilbert on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


